REGULAR MEETING

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
KEARNEY COUNTY, NEBRASKA
May 21, 2024 —9:30 A.M

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Kearney County, NE was held May 21, 2024 at 9:30
a.m. in the Board of Commissioners’ Room of the Courthouse in Minden, NE. Present were Chairman Brent
Stewart and Board Members Jason Sinsel, James Miller, Robert Swanson, Nathan Avery and Heath Hofstetter.
Absent was Larry Landstrom. Also present were County Clerk Myra Johnson, Randy Smith Road Supt., Craig
Lupkes Bldg & Grds Supr., Scott White Sheriff and Cindy Ramsey of the Minden Courier.

Detailed Minutes from the Board of Commissioners Meeting are available for inspection at the County Clerk’s
Office.

The Board of Commissioners took the following action:
-Approved minutes of the Board of Commissioners meeting on May 7, 2024.
-Approved Bills and Claims. (See below).
-Approved the Chairman to sign the Juvenile Grant Program papers.
-Approved the Region 3 budget request for FY24/25 for $17,834.39.
-Reviewed the No Show Cause Hearing for tax year 2024.
-Approved bonds for North Dry Creek Drainage District Director, David Nickel and Lowell Drainage District
Director, Diane Cornelius.
-Approved the Elevator Maintenance Contract with Schindler Elevators upon approval of the County Attorney.
-Met with Kyle Brown from USDA Animal Control who presented the budget request for FY24/25. Approved
the request of $11,655.67.
-Met with County Sheriff Scott White to go over the final costs of the tower upgrade. He has quotes from
Motorola and Platte VValley Comm. totaling $54,020.12 to paid from ARPA funds.

-Adjourned the Board of Commissioners meeting at 10:30 a.m.

ATTEST:
/sl Myra Johnson
Kearney County Clerk

/s/ Brent Stewart, Chairman
Kearney County
Board of Commissioners

GENERAL FUND

AT&T Mobility Sv. $339.92
Stephanie A. Anderson Poll Worker 201.80
Wayne Anderson Poll Worker 177.00
Ask Supply Co. LLC Su. 190.40
Melodie Bellamy, Co. Atty Conf. Regis. 275.00
Bethany Home Sv. 1,125.00
Dorrene Bloomfield Poll Worker 169.50
Jodi Boudreau Poll Worker 201.12
Kay Brown Poll Worker 177.00
Business World Prod. Su. 369.27
Carquest/Landmark Impl. Su. 41.12
Carrot-Top Industries Inc. Su. 651.85
Jan Carter dba Carter Elec. & Supply Sv./Su. 642.75
Karen L Chiarbos-Warner Poll Worker 234.56
Nancy Christensen Poll Worker 184.72
Coast to Coast Solutions Su. 614.20
Rita Crooks Poll Worker 174.00

Dana F. Cole & Co.

2022/2023 Sv 15,000.00



Dell Mktg. LP % Dell USA LP
Pamela Donley

Marcia A. Dorn

Eakes

Elec. Sys. & Software Inc.
Eletech Inc. dba Schindler Elev. Corp.
Logan Ellis

Tammy L. Ellis

Nancy L. Evans

Dana D. Faber

Marsha E. Fangmeyer

Deanne Favinger

First Concord Benefits Grp, L.L.C.
Shelly Gibbins, Ext. Office Mgr
Debra Granger

Gray Law Firm, LLC

Great Plains Comm.

Tracy L Groothuis

Darin Haight

Judith E. Hansen

Roger D. Hansen

Ericka Heun

Philip Heun

Jodi R. Hinrichs

Investigative Services

Connie L. Jelkin

Myra Johnson, Co. Clerk

K&K Auto Rep. Inc.

Kearney Co. Pub. Def., Jeffrey P. Ensz
Marge A. Kershner

Joyce Kingsley

Klein, Brewster, Brandt & Messersmith
Marcia Krueger

Janette Kuehn

Janice M. Kuehn

Kathryn Kuehn

Sandra L. Kuehn

Leslie J. Lambert

Joyce M. Landrigan

Amy Latter

Sharon Lippstreu

Patricia M. Lundeen

Jennifer L. Madsen

Brenda Martin-Christensen
Mason’s Supermarket

Miller Body Shop

Minden Courier

Minden Hdwe

Minden Lawn and Sprinkler, LLC
Minden Senior Center

NE Co. Attys Assoc.

NE Assoc. of Co. Ext. Boards

Laptop

Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Su.
Ballots/Su,
Sv.

Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker

Self-Fund & Fees

Su.

Poll Worker
Sv.

Sv.

Poll Worker
Mil.

Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Su./Mil.
Poll Worker
Sv.

Poll Worker
Mil.

Sv.

April 2024 Exp.

Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Sv.

Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Su.

Sv.

Subs.

Su.

Sv.

Poll Rent
Regis.

Dues

1,669.70
165.00
164.40
243.19
1,986.68
200.55
170.84
190.08
190.00
182.00
219.18
187.74
2,409.69
134.65
174.00
264.50
93.77
174.00
142.84
199.00
117.00
178.34
161.85
187.40
107.72
219.85
77.05
112.66
1,575.67
177.00
174.00
3,278.20
105.00
219.80
201.76
199.08
201.09
174.00
177.00
170.52
200.80
237.60
182.00
82.50
5.07
2,500.00
65.00
25.98
240.00
50.00
550.00

50.00



NE Assoc. of Co. Officials
Renae Olson

Debra Overleese, Legal Assis.
Pedley Drug Store

Diana M. Podewitz

Quill Corporation

Katie J. Ramsey

Janet L. Reeves

Jennifer Rumery

Sarah Ryan

Deborah A. Schwenka
Rachel L. Seibert

Shop 4-H Natl. 4-H Council
Sioux Sales Co.

Terese | Smith

Gregory F. Smolik

Soarin Group, LLC

State of NE DAS Central Fin.
Mary M. Stewart

Lana K. Stickney

Stryker Sales, LLC

Kimmie Swedberg
Syndicate Publ.

Penny Talbert

Thomson Reuters — West Publ. Corp.

United Methodist Church
Vigilnet America LLC
Village of Heartwell
York General Hospital
Lowell Yung

Carquest/Landmark Impl.
Tracy A Donley

E & E Turf Inc.

Ed Broadfoot & Sons Sand & Gravel
Filtercare of NE, LLC
Kearney Co. Health Serv.
Doug Larsen

Landmark Impl. Inc.
Mid-NE Aggregate Inc.
NMC, Inc.

Randy Smith

WPCI

Phelps Memorial Health Ctr

Regis.
Poll Worker
Su.
Su.
Poll Worker
Su.
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Su.
Su.
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Sv.
Sv.
Poll Worker
Poll Worker
Equip.
Poll Worker
Publ.
Poll Worker
Su.
Poll Rents
Sv.
Poll Rent
Sv.
Su.

TOTAL

ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND

Pts
Mowing
Mowing
Gravel
Su.
Sv.
Pts
Pts/Su.
Gravel
Pts
Regis.
Sv.
TOTAL

INHERITANCE TAX

Sv.
TOTAL

911 WIRELESS SERVICE FUND

125.00
254.25
548.96
78.64
164.17
200.14
178.34
221.86
82.50
177.00
105.00
187.40
478.25
264.85
213.80
194.34
2,434.85
150.00
174.00
219.85
101,079.80
187.40
958.58
192.76
4,670.00
100.00
84.00
50.00
217.25
82.15
$156,010.10

$58.28
70.00
150.00
6,580.08
63.10
70.00
6,616.50
694.17
3,697.14
857.19
175.00
55.00
$19,086.46

$3,093.20
$3,093.20



CenturyLink
CenturyLink

CenturyLink

First Concord Benefits Grp LLC
Great Plains Comm.

NE Tech & Telecomm.

State of NE DAS Central Fin.
Syndicate Publ.

Mnt. Agrmt
Sv.
TOTAL

COMMUNICATIONS FUND

Sv.
Self-Fund Ded.
Sv.
Sv.
Teletype
Publ.
TOTAL

$3,849.40
66.44
$3,915.84

$9.06
346.35
135.00
521.05
30.00
82.40
$1,123.86



