REGULAR MEETING BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS KEARNEY COUNTY, NEBRASKA May 21, 2024 – 9:30 A.M

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Kearney County, NE was held May 21, 2024 at 9:30 a.m. in the Board of Commissioners' Room of the Courthouse in Minden, NE. Present were Chairman Brent Stewart and Board Members Jason Sinsel, James Miller, Robert Swanson, Nathan Avery and Heath Hofstetter. Absent was Larry Landstrom. Also present were County Clerk Myra Johnson, Randy Smith Road Supt., Craig Lupkes Bldg & Grds Supr., Scott White Sheriff and Cindy Ramsey of the Minden Courier.

Detailed Minutes from the Board of Commissioners Meeting are available for inspection at the County Clerk's Office.

The Board of Commissioners took the following action:

- -Approved minutes of the Board of Commissioners meeting on May 7, 2024.
- -Approved Bills and Claims. (See below).
- -Approved the Chairman to sign the Juvenile Grant Program papers.
- -Approved the Region 3 budget request for FY24/25 for \$17,834.39.
- -Reviewed the No Show Cause Hearing for tax year 2024.
- -Approved bonds for North Dry Creek Drainage District Director, David Nickel and Lowell Drainage District Director, Diane Cornelius.
- -Approved the Elevator Maintenance Contract with Schindler Elevators upon approval of the County Attorney.
- -Met with Kyle Brown from USDA Animal Control who presented the budget request for FY24/25. Approved the request of \$11,655.67.
- -Met with County Sheriff Scott White to go over the final costs of the tower upgrade. He has quotes from Motorola and Platte Valley Comm. totaling \$54,020.12 to paid from ARPA funds.
- -Adjourned the Board of Commissioners meeting at 10:30 a.m.

/s/ Brent Stewart, Chairman Kearney County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

/s/ Myra Johnson

Kearney County Clerk

GENERAL FUND

AT&T Mobility	Sv.	\$339.92
Stephanie A. Anderson	Poll Worker	201.80
Wayne Anderson	Poll Worker	177.00
Ask Supply Co. LLC	Su.	190.40
Melodie Bellamy, Co. Atty	Conf. Regis.	275.00
Bethany Home	Sv.	1,125.00
Dorrene Bloomfield	Poll Worker	169.50
Jodi Boudreau	Poll Worker	201.12
Kay Brown	Poll Worker	177.00
Business World Prod.	Su.	369.27
Carquest/Landmark Impl.	Su.	41.12
Carrot-Top Industries Inc.	Su.	651.85
Jan Carter dba Carter Elec. & Supply	Sv./Su.	642.75
Karen L Chiarbos-Warner	Poll Worker	234.56
Nancy Christensen	Poll Worker	184.72
Coast to Coast Solutions	Su.	614.20
Rita Crooks	Poll Worker	174.00
Dana F. Cole & Co.	2022/2023 Sv	15,000.00

D-11 MI-4- I D 0/ D-11 IICA I D	Lantan	1 ((0.70
Dell Mktg. LP % Dell USA LP	Laptop Poll Worker	1,669.70
Pamela Donley Marcia A. Dorn	Poll Worker	165.00 164.40
Eakes	Su.	243.19
Elec. Sys. & Software Inc.	Ballots/Su,	1,986.68
Eletech Inc. dba Schindler Elev. Corp.	Sv.	200.55
Logan Ellis	Poll Worker	170.84
Tammy L. Ellis	Poll Worker	190.08
Nancy L. Evans	Poll Worker	190.00
Dana D. Faber	Poll Worker	182.00
Marsha E. Fangmeyer	Poll Worker	219.18
Deanne Favinger	Poll Worker	187.74
First Concord Benefits Grp, L.L.C.	Self-Fund & Fees	2,409.69
Shelly Gibbins, Ext. Office Mgr	Su.	134.65
Debra Granger	Poll Worker	174.00
Gray Law Firm, LLC	Sv.	264.50
Great Plains Comm.	Sv.	93.77
Tracy L Groothuis	Poll Worker	174.00
Darin Haight	Mil.	142.84
Judith E. Hansen	Poll Worker	199.00
Roger D. Hansen	Poll Worker	117.00
Ericka Heun	Poll Worker	178.34
Philip Heun	Su./Mil.	161.85
Jodi R. Hinrichs	Poll Worker	187.40
Investigative Services	Sv.	107.72
Connie L. Jelkin	Poll Worker	219.85
Myra Johnson, Co. Clerk	Mil.	77.05
K&K Auto Rep. Inc.	Sv.	112.66
Kearney Co. Pub. Def., Jeffrey P. Ensz	April 2024 Exp.	1,575.67
Marge A. Kershner	Poll Worker	177.00
Joyce Kingsley	Poll Worker	174.00
Klein, Brewster, Brandt & Messersmith	Sv.	3,278.20
Marcia Krueger	Poll Worker	105.00
Janette Kuehn	Poll Worker	219.80
Janice M. Kuehn	Poll Worker	201.76
Kathryn Kuehn	Poll Worker	199.08
Sandra L. Kuehn	Poll Worker	201.09
Leslie J. Lambert	Poll Worker	174.00
Joyce M. Landrigan	Poll Worker	177.00
Amy Latter	Poll Worker	170.52
Sharon Lippstreu	Poll Worker	200.80
Patricia M. Lundeen	Poll Worker	237.60
Jennifer L. Madsen	Poll Worker	182.00
Brenda Martin-Christensen	Poll Worker	82.50
Mason's Supermarket	Su.	5.07
Miller Body Shop	Sv.	2,500.00
Minden Courier	Subs.	65.00
Minden Hdwe	Su.	25.98
Minden Lawn and Sprinkler, LLC	Sv.	240.00
Minden Senior Center	Poll Rent	50.00
NE Co. Attys Assoc.	Regis.	550.00
NE Assoc. of Co. Ext. Boards	Dues	50.00

NE Assoc. of Co. Officials	Dogie		125.00
Renae Olson	Regis. Poll Worker		254.25
Debra Overleese, Legal Assis.	Su.		548.96
Pedley Drug Store	Su.		78.64
Diana M. Podewitz	Poll Worker		164.17
	Su.		200.14
Quill Corporation	Poll Worker		178.34
Katie J. Ramsey Janet L. Reeves	Poll Worker		221.86
	Poll Worker		
Jennifer Rumery			82.50
Sarah Ryan	Poll Worker		177.00
Deborah A. Schwenka	Poll Worker		105.00
Rachel L. Seibert	Poll Worker		187.40
Shop 4-H Natl. 4-H Council	Su.		478.25
Sioux Sales Co.	Su.		264.85
Terese I Smith	Poll Worker		213.80
Gregory F. Smolik	Poll Worker		194.34
Soarin Group, LLC	Sv.		2,434.85
State of NE DAS Central Fin.	Sv.		150.00
Mary M. Stewart	Poll Worker		174.00
Lana K. Stickney	Poll Worker		219.85
Stryker Sales, LLC	Equip.		101,079.80
Kimmie Swedberg	Poll Worker		187.40
Syndicate Publ.	Publ.		958.58
Penny Talbert	Poll Worker		192.76
Thomson Reuters – West Publ. Corp.	Su.		4,670.00
United Methodist Church	Poll Rents		100.00
Vigilnet America LLC	Sv.		84.00
Village of Heartwell	Poll Rent		50.00
York General Hospital	Sv.		217.25
Lowell Yung	Su.		<u>82.15</u>
•		TOTAL	\$156,010.10
	ROAD AND BRIDGE FU	ND	
Carquest/Landmark Impl.	Pts		\$58.28
Tracy A Donley	Mowing		70.00
E & E Turf Inc.	Mowing		150.00
Ed Broadfoot & Sons Sand & Gravel	Gravel		6,580.08
Filtercare of NE, LLC	Su.		63.10
Kearney Co. Health Serv.	Sv.		70.00
Doug Larsen	Pts		6,616.50
Landmark Impl. Inc.	Pts/Su.		694.17
Mid-NE Aggregate Inc.	Gravel		3,697.14
NMC, Inc.	Pts		857.19
Randy Smith	Regis.		175.00
WPCI	Sv.		<u>55.00</u>
W1 C1	57.	TOTAL	\$19,086.46
		IOIAL	Ψ12,000.70
	INHERITANCE TAX		
Phelps Memorial Health Ctr	Sv.		\$3,093.20
	~		Ψυ, Ψυ, Δυ
		TOTAL	\$3,093.20

911 WIRELESS SERVICE FUND

CenturyLink CenturyLink	Mnt. Agrmt Sv.	TOTAL	\$3,849.40 <u>66.44</u> \$3,915.84
	COMMUNICATIONS FUND		
CenturyLink	Sv.		\$9.06
First Concord Benefits Grp LLC	Self-Fund Ded.		346.35
Great Plains Comm.	Sv.		135.00
NE Tech & Telecomm.	Sv.		521.05
State of NE DAS Central Fin.	Teletype		30.00
Syndicate Publ.	Publ.		<u>82.40</u>
		TOTAL	\$1,123.86